
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 13 February 2017 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Acting Chief Executive, Mike Barker 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 November 2016. 
  
 

3   Work Programme Review (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
Report of Acting Chief Executive 

 
4   Gateshead Communities Together Strategy: Shaping a Review of the 

Strategy (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment  

 
5   Performance Monitoring: Agreement with Newcastle CVS (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
6   Corporate Complaints Procedure - Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 33 - 56) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
 
 

Contact: Neil Porteous   Tel: (0191) 433 2149  Date: Friday, 3 February 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 28 November 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Foy (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Wallace, R Beadle, D Bradford, S Green, 

M Henry, B Oliphant and M Ord 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): John Eagle, L Caffrey, T Graham, J Green, 

M Hall, A Thompson and N Weatherley 
 
CR24 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 

be approved as a correct record. 
  
 

CR25 CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT - DELIVERY AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 

 The Committee received an update report on the progress made against the 
Council’s Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan and the performance of 
the property portfolio. 
  
The report outlined the proactive approach being taken to the management of the 
property portfolio and the outcomes were welcomed by the Committee. 
  
It was commented that Councillors have continued to challenge the use of the 
Dryden Centre and that it should be an area for future focus. It was confirmed that 
the site could potentially be used for housing, however, it was reported that the 
Council trades from the Dryden Centre therefore work is underway to identify an 
alternative site which will safeguard this income stream.  
  
The Committee suggested that the Dryden Centre could be closed if the trading 
activity was relocated to Gateshead Town Centre, either at the Civic Centre or in 
partnership with Gateshead College. It was commented that parking facilities exist 
within the town centre and that the location would be more accessible by public 
transport.  
  
It was commented that there is space available within the Civic Centre and it was 
queried whether the building is being used effectively. 
  
It was reported that office staff based at the Dryden Centre can be accommodated 
within the Civic Centre but that an alternative location to trade from has yet to be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

identified. 
  
It was queried whether the reduction in energy consumption takes into account the 
reduction in the number of buildings held by the Council.  It was confirmed that 
property rationalisation has contributed to the reduction in energy consumption in 
addition to the energy efficiency works. It was agreed that a breakdown of the 
factors be provided. 
  
Business cases were prepared and assessed prior to energy efficiency works being 
approved and carried out. Once the works have been completed, the same process 
will be followed for energy generation schemes. This approach was welcomed by 
the Committee. 
  
In respect of carbon emission monitoring, the use of weather corrected figures was 
queried. It was clarified that changes in weather can result in a 15% variance in gas 
consumption figures therefore the weather correction calculation deducts this 
variability. 
  
It was commented that there is much evidence of borough-wide energy efficiency 
schemes and this was praised. It was suggested that activity could now focus on 
energy generation schemes, such as the installation of solar panels on properties 
within the Council’s housing stock. 
  
It was recognised that centralisation will generate savings, however, it was 
commented that the Council should seek to maintain a public interface with residents 
in localities. The Committee was pleased to note that work is being undertaken to 
maintain the delivery of some services from within local communities, by linking with 
schools, GP practices and other partner organisations.  
  
It was agreed that a performance report be received in respect of the Council’s 
Music Service which is based at the Dryden Centre. 
  
Information was sought on the operation and performance of the Civic Centre 
heating system along with timescales for maintenance works.  It was noted that a 
survey has been carried out on both the Civic Centre heating system and switchgear 
and that works will be carried out as part of the Strategic Maintenance Programme, 
however, works to the heating system can only be carried out in the summer season 
when the system is not in use. A separate update will be provided to the Committee 
in relation to this. 
  
The Committee requested information in respect of the Public Sector PLC including 
performance information for monitoring purposes.   
  
  

RESOLVED: i. That the information be noted. 
  ii. That the Committee was satisfied with the level of 

progress made to date. The Committee highlighted the 
use of the Dryden Centre as an area for future focus. 

  iii. That a visit to the Gateshead Town Centre District Energy 
Scheme be organised (when operational) and that an 

Page 4



 

invitation be extended to all Councillors. 
  iv. That a performance report be received in respect of the 

Council’s Music Service. 
  v. That a breakdown of the factors contributing to the 

increased energy efficiency of properties be provided. 
  vi. That an update be provided to the Committee in respect of 

planned works to the Civic Centre switchgear and heating 
system. 

  
 

CR26 THE COUNCIL PLAN - SIX MONTH ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND 
DELIVERY 2016/17  
 

 The Committee received a report on performance and delivery for the period April to 
September 2016 in relation to the Council Plan 2015-2020. 
  
The achievements, key actions and areas for improvement were set out in the 
report. 
  
A presentation was also delivered outlining the performance of Customer Services 
and updating on the progress of the digital projects which are underway. 
  
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to consider, in more detail, the results of 
both the Resident and Employee Surveys. It was agreed that this be added to the 
Committee’s current Work Programme. 
  
It was queried whether the Council is resourced to respond to emails and calls that 
may be generated by the content of the Gateshead Now Newsletter. It was reported 
that content to date has not generated a significant number of queries or requests, 
however, it was highlighted that within 1 hour of the Green Waste Scheme being 
featured in the newsletter there was a noticeable increase in online payments being 
made for this service. 
  
A request was made by and for the Committee to consider the issues related to 
digital inclusion along with potential interventions by the Council and its partners, 
particularly as many residents without access to ICT can often require the Council’s 
services the most.  
  
It was commented that the reduction of cash desks will have contributed to the 
increase in online transactions, therefore performance data was requested in terms 
of cash collected overall.   
  
It was suggested that features could be included in Gateshead Now to help increase 
voter registration and improve the overall turnout at elections (potentially by 
promoting postal vote sign up).  
  
One Councillor commented that the significant increase in residents responding that 
roads and pavements need improving and that traffic congestion is an issue, could 
be attributable, in part, to the Council’s Transport Strategy and the recent 
implementation of some contentious schemes. It was requested that the Transport 

Page 5



 

Strategy be reviewed. 
  
It was requested that the Resident Survey analysis includes information by ward.   
  

RESOLVED: i. That the Committee was satisfied with the activities 
undertaken during April – September 2016 in relation to 
the Council Plan 2015-2020. 

  ii. That the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 24 January 2017. 

  iii. That the Committee’s Work Programme be updated to 
include a separate opportunity for the Committee to 
consider, in more detail, the results of both the Resident 
and Employee Surveys.  

  iv. That the Resident Survey analysis be compiled to include 
information by ward. 

  
 

CR27 CASE STUDY - EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS AND THE COUNCIL PLAN 
- PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report on the work undertaken to monitor the impact of 
spending proposals over the period of the 2011/12 to 2016/17 budgets, that were 
identified as potentially having a significant impact in terms of the protected 
characteristics determined by the Equality Act 2010. 
  
The report included an assessment of the impact that occurred following 
implementation, along with mitigating activities. 
  
It was clarified that there was a typographical error in the report and that 24 budget 
decisions were monitored and not 27.  All 24 were listed in the report. 
  
  

RESOLVED: i. That the approach to identify and monitor potential 
equalities impact of budget decisions (and any mitigating 
actions) be continued.  

  ii. That the recommendations of Service Directors, as 
outlined in the report, be approved. 

  iii. That a further report be received in autumn 2017, o
[...]
r serious concerns about the rollout of Universal 

Credit be recorded and invited the Minister for Work and Pensions   
to attend the February 2016 meeting of the OSC. 
 

 Council’s use of powers under Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (29 February 2016) 

 
The OSC focused on :- 
 
o The types of covert surveillance the Council can use and the types 

of circumstances in which it might be used / restrictions on usage. 
o specific case studies and outcomes. 

 
Having examined the issues the OSC indicated that it was satisfied that 
the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act has been appropriate. 

 
 

Page 10



  

Recommendations 
 
8. The Committee is asked to 
 

(i) Note that any issues identified by members of the OSC as potential 
review topics by 14 December 2016 have been included in the list 
of review topics to be considered by the OSC at the start of the 
municipal year unless such issues are being or would more 
appropriately be dealt with via other Council processes.  

  
(ii) Give its views on the review monitoring process carried out so far. 

 
(iii) Give its views on the effectiveness of the case studies carried out in  

2015/16. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact:  Angela Frisby                                                              Ext 2138 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   1 

        
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Gateshead Communities Together Strategy:   

Shaping a Review of the Strategy  
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report outlines a context and a set of suggested principles to inform a review of 
the Gateshead Communities Together Strategy. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

The Gateshead Communities Together Strategy was agreed by Gateshead 
Strategic Partnership Steering Group and Cabinet in May 2012. 
 
The Strategy sets out how partners work together to address the five priority 
areas identified within the Strategy: 
 

 Community engagement & participation 

 Community capacity building 

 Information & communication 

 Involving children, young people & schools 

 Supporting positive community relationships. 
 

An annual review has been carried out since 2012 to look at how various actions 
and activities have been carried out to achieve these priorities.  
 

 The Strategy was agreed at a time when Central Government’s deficit reduction 
programme was in to its second year; five years on and with reduced service 
provision, the need for strong and resilient communities has never been greater.  
The Council has though continued to prioritise its support for community groups 
and organisations in Gateshead, with the support provided to over 200 groups by 
the Neighbourhood Management & Volunteering team, the funding of services 
provided by Newcastle CVS to the voluntary and community sector in 
Gateshead, and funding organisations growth and development through the 
Gateshead Fund (both the Local Community Fund and the Capacity Building 
Fund).   
 

It is therefore timely to review the Gateshead Communities Together Strategy, 
with a view to establishing a framework of principles that support the 
development of active citizenship, connected communities that make the most of 
the assets at their disposal, and through a growth in capacity and social capital 
enriching the life chances and quality of life of Gateshead residents.  

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 February 2017 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



   2 

 A refreshed strategy will help address the following challenges: 
 

 How can Gateshead’s communities become more empowered, resilient 
and vibrant? 

 How can Gateshead’s communities identify and communicate issues and 
ideas for change, and be better able to take collective action? 

 What needs to happen to bring about empowered and connected 
communities in Gateshea
[...]
uld include the following measures:   

 

 Community organisations are flourishing in Gateshead 

 Community networks are vibrant across the Borough 

 Residents have access to a wide range of community groups and activities 

 Residents are more active in their community 

 The level of satisfaction and wellbeing expressed by residents  
 
9. Next steps 

 
It is proposed that under the auspices of the Place Board: 

 An approach to embed an assets-based culture within the Council, 
supported by Organisational Development, is identified including the 
establishment of a pool of Assets champions to support the roll out of 
assets based work with communities 

 A draft Strategy, adoption and implementation timeline and outcomes 
based framework are produced 

A further report will be presented to Committee outlining progress on these 
steps. 

 
 10.  Recommendations 

 
  Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to: - 
 

(i) Comment on the suggested principles and proposed next steps to 
implement a review of the Gateshead Communities Together Strategy 

 
 
 
Contact: Ian Stevenson      Extension: 2812 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   1 

              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Performance Monitoring: Agreement with Newcastle CVS 

for the provision of support, development, networking and 
representation to the voluntary and community sector in 
Gateshead 

 
 

REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment  

 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the performance of Newcastle Council for Voluntary 
Service (NCVS) associated with the Agreement it entered into with the Council in June 
2016 for the provision of support, development, networking and representation to the 
voluntary and community sector in Gateshead.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Council agreed, in April 2016, to enter into an Agreement with NCVS for the provision 

of support, development, networking and representation to the voluntary and 
community sector in Gateshead. The Agreement covers the period until 31st March 
2017 and was established as an interim arrangement following the demise of GVOC to 
ensure there was continued provision of support for the Borough’s voluntary and 
community sector (VCS). 

 
2. With an interim arrangement in place, the Council is now looking at options for the 

provision of support and representation for the VCS in Gateshead for 2017/18 and 
beyond, which involves discussions with Newcastle City Council and Newcastle 
Gateshead CCG with a view to a jointly commissioned approach. This was agreed as 
an approach to explore by Cabinet in December 2016, together with an extension to 
the Agreement with NCVS until September 2017 to enable a procurement process to 
take place, with Gateshead Council acting as lead partner.   

 
The provision of support, development, networking and representation to 
Gateshead’s VCS 2016/17 
 
3. A resilient and effective VCS is vital in ensuring Gateshead residents enjoy a high 

quality of life with opportunities to improve their own health and wellbeing, together 
with their fellow residents and the communities they live in. To achieve this, the 
Borough’s VCS ideally needs to: 

 be effectively represented 

 be in possession of key skills to provide activities in an effective manner 

 be engaged in influencing and delivering services where appropriate 

 be able to engage in key decision-making processes 

 be championing excellence, continuous improvement and innovation, and 

 move towards greater self-sustainability where possible 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 February 2017 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



   2 

 
4. Shaped by NAVCA (National Association for Voluntary and Community Action) 

Performance Standards the Agreement between NCVS and the Council 
addressees three core elements; these are set out below together with key 
activities provided through the Agreement by NCVS to deliver them. 
 

 Networking and Representation of the VCS 
- provide a lead representative and influencing role for the Borough’s VCS by 

engaging with key strategic partnerships and boards as required, and with 
Gateshead based organisations / service providers  

 

 Support and Development of the VCS 
- work on a prioritised basis with micro (up to £10,000 annual income) and small 

(annual income between £10,000 and £100,000) community organisations 
based in Gateshead 

- provide advice and guidance to community organisations to help develop their 
capacity and skills 

- provide funding advice 
- organise training and workshop activity 
- support the development of organisations with annual income over £100,000 as 

and when appropriate 
- gather and share information on the health and viability of the VCS in Gateshead  

 

 Engagement, marketing and communication 
- establish a dedicated online presence on their website for Gateshead’s VCS 
- administer the Council’s OurGateshead website. 

 
5. The report attached at Appendix 1 has been provided by NCVS and sets out the 

activities they have provided within Gateshead since entering into the Agreement 
with the Council. By way of historical reference, an example quarterly monitoring 
report provided by GVOC under the terms of their SLA with the Council is included 
in Appendix 2. 
 

Recommendations 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

- Comment on the attached report with reference to the performance and activities 
delivered by NCVS since the commencement of the Agreement with the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Lindsay Murray          ext.  2794 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



   3 

 
 
 
 

Appendix 1  

AGREEMENT BETWEEN GATESHEAD COUNCIL AND NEWCASTLE CVS  

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 

1) Introduction 

This report gives a nine month update on performance and delivery for the period 20 

April 21016 to 13 January 2017 agai
[...]
ultations 
and community 

engagement 
4 10 22 Green 

Work on the Land 
of Oak and Iron 

has increased the 
consultations 

possible in this 
period. 

Establishing 
new groups 

No. of new 
community groups 

established 
37 75 22 Green On track 

Groups 
sustained 

No. of community 
groups sustained 

(where support has 
been provided and 
community groups 
have continued to 

operate/thrive) 

300 270 4 Amber 

This indicator is a 
long term reporting 

requirement.  
GVOC will carry 
out an annual 

sample study of 
groups supported 

Our 
Gateshead 

No. of groups on 
OurGateshead 

website 
803 1200 924 Green 

OurGateshead is 
performing well on 

this indicator 

Support with 
funding 

Funding secured for 
community and 

voluntary groups 

875,86
5 

1,000,0
00 

8385 Red 

This indicator will 
be assessed on an 
annual basis due to 

lead times for 
funding 

applications. 

Total groups 
support 

No. of community 
groups supported 

99 300 348 Green 

The performance 
on this indicator 

encompasses the 
many types of 

support provided. 

Volunteering No. of volunteers 1926 2300 448 Red 

This area is 
underperforming 

due to limited 
resources in the 
team.  Promotion 

activities are 
planned for the 
coming period. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



              
 
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Annual Report - Corporate Complaints and 

Compliments Procedure 2015/16 
 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 

and Governance 
 

 
Summary 

 
The report provides an analysis of complaints and compliments recorded by the 
Council and the Gateshead Housing Company in the year ended 31 March 2016.  
 

 
      Background 
 

1. The Cabinet has referred the report to the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as part of the performance management process, in 
order to ensure that the process is operating satisfactorily. 

 
2. The Council sees comments, complaints and compliments as an important
[...]
ared to 779 in 
2014/15 – a decrease of 56. 

 The number of complainants requesting a review of their complaint by the 
Chief Executive increased by eleven to 32 in 2015/16. The Managing Director 
of the Gateshead Housing Company carried out 14 reviews in 2015/16 
compared to 15 in 2014/15. 

 78.8% of all complaints were recorded against the category of quality of 
service.  

 The proportion of complaints found to be fully justified increased from 21.1% 
in 2014/15 to 41.6% in 2015/16. 

 In addition, the proportion of complaints found to be partially justified 
increased from 12.4.0% in 2014/15 to 13.6% in 2015/16. 

 Most importantly, the Council’s managers used the information gained 
through the monitoring of complaints to improve the provision of services. 

 The computerised recording system made it easier to track and respond to 
complaints. However, this system now requires an upgrade that reflects the 
new structure of the Council and provides improved statistical interrogation 
and analysis.  

 There has been a decrease in the number of complaints recorded by the 
Council during 2015/16. Additionally, there has been a decrease in 
performance of the percentage of complaints resolved within target timescales 
for the both the Council and the Gateshead Housing Company from 88% in 
2014/15 to 82.7% in 2015/16.     

 
Local Government Ombudsman 

 
8. During the course of 2015/16, the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 

investigated 24 complaints. Of these 17 were closed following a detailed 
response from the Council, 5 were not upheld and 2 were upheld partially or 
fully. Councillors will note that a summary of those cases upheld has been 

Page 34



presented to the Cabinet. Each case has provided learning opportunities in 
terms of reviewing policy, maintenance of records, the operation of systems 
and the provision of guidance and training to staff. The Council maintains a 
good working relationship with the LGO and all cases have now been settled 

[...]
s a statistical 
analysis of the complaints and compliments received for the period 1 April 2015 to 
31 March 2016. 

 
3. Appendix 2 to this report details: 

 The number of complaints recorded in the year 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 

 The categories of complaints (note: a complaint may fall into more than one 
category). 

 
4. Appendix 3 to this report details: 

 The number of complaints resolved in the year 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 

 The number of complaints resolved within the target time of twenty working days 

 The number of complaints closed (ie dealt with as issues other than complaints) 

 The number of complaints open (ie unresolved at 31 March 2016) 

 The number of resolved complaints that were found to be justified or part 
justified. 

 
5. Appendix 4 provides an analysis of the compliments received and complaints                                   

recorded and resolved across all Council services and the Gateshead Housing 
Company. 

 
6. Appendix 5 details examples of where complaints have been used to improve 

practice and performance across the Council and the Gateshead Housing 
Company. 

 
7. Appendix 6 provides examples of compliments that have been recorded in the year 

2015/16. 
 
8.   Appendix 7 provides information about the Local Government Ombudsman and the                                      

 Housing Ombudsman.  
 

 

Page 37



 

  APPENDIX 1 

 

 
9. Previous annual reports have provided a three year comparison of complaints and  

compliments recorded. Fundamental changes to the structure of the Council’s 
services preclude the inclusion of this comparison year’s annual report. It is 
intended that comparative data will be reintroduced in future reports. 

 
Proposal  
 
10. It is proposed that the analysis provided for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 

2016 be agreed. 
  
Recommendations 
 
11. It is recommended that the Cabinet 
 

(i)  Agrees the Corporate Complaints and Compliments procedure Annual  
  Repo
[...]
ion – recording the complaint and responding within twenty 
working days 

 Step 3 review – Chief Executive (or Managing Director of the Gateshead 
Housing Company) to look again at complaint and respond within twenty 
working days. 

 
7. Computerised recording of Step 2 complaints was designed to ensure a consistent 

method of response to complaints across the Council. The system now requires an 
upgrade that reflects the new structure of the Council’s services and provides 
improved statistical interrogation and analysis and options for this are being 
considered. Also, the monitoring and reporting of corporate complaints and 
compliments should be aligned to the Council’s performance management 
framework.  

Page 39



 

  APPENDIX 1 

 

 A designated officer oversees and monitors the operation of the procedure, and the 
system as a whole is developed and monitored by the Chief Executive. This 
includes the collation and analysis of the statistics for the Council as a whole and 
the conduct of the Step 3 reviews. 

 
8. The procedure enables people to express their views and register their    
           Complaint or compliment: 

 In person at a Council office 

 By telephone 

 By fax 

 By e-mail 

 By a complaints/compliments form which is available at council facilities and on 
our website 

 By letter 

 Through a councillor 

 Through someone acting on their behalf 

 With the assistance of other organisations. 
 
 Consultation 
  
9. There has been no external consultation undertaken in the preparation of this 

report. 
 
 Alternative Options 
 
10. There are no alternative options. 
  
 Implications of Recommended Option 
 
11. Resources:  
 

.a) Financial Implications – The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
confirms that there are no new financial implications arising from this report.   

 
b) Human Resources Implications – The Strategic Director, Corporate 

Services and Governance confirms that there are no human resources 
implications
[...]
e remit of the Housing Company. 

 One was fully investigated and the Housing Ombudsman concluded that the 

Council had taken reasonable steps to address the complaint. 

 
 
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Work Programme Review
	4 Gateshead Communities Together Strategy: Shaping a Review of the Strategy
	5 Performance Monitoring: Agreement with Newcastle CVS
	6 Corporate Complaints Procedure - Annual Report 2015-16
	CC and C Annual Report 2015-16
	Appendices 2 and 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): P Foy, D Bradford, T Graham, M Henry and 

B Oliphant 
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J Wallace, R Beadle, L Caffrey, M Charlton, 

M Ord, A Thompson and N Weatherley 
 
CR29 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 

2016 be approved as a correct record. 
  
 

CR30 WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW  
 

 The Committee received a report seeking its views on the effectiveness of the two 
case studies undertaken in 2015/16, including the subsequent monitoring of actions 
arising from the Committee’s findings. 
  
The case studies were used to examine the implementation of Universal Credit and 
the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
  
The report summarised the key issues and findings for each case study. 
  
The Committee was also asked to note that a draft work programme for 2017/18 is 
being prepared and that this will be set by the Committee at its meeting in April. 
  

  
 

RESOLVED: i) That the Committee was satisfied that potential review 
topics identified by Committee members for 2017/18 will 
be considered for inclusion in the work programme. 

  ii) The Committee was satisfied with the review monitoring 
process carried out so far. 
  

  iii) The Committee was satisfied with the effectiveness of the 
case studies undertaken so far. 

CR31 GATESHEAD COMMUNITIES TOGETHER STRATEGY: SHAPING A REVIEW OF 
THE STRATEGY  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining a set of principles to inform a review of 



 

the Gateshead Communities Together Strategy (the strategy). 
  
The strategy was agreed by the Cabinet in May 2012 and sets out how partners 
work together to address: community engagement and participation; community 
capacity building; information and communication; involvement of children and 
young people, and; positive community relationships.  
  
The report indicated that a review of the strategy, with a view to establishing 
principles to support the development of active citizenship, is timely. 
  
There were concerns raised about the changing role of the Council within 
communities, as a direct consequence of continued reductions in resource.  It was 
commented that groups may take on the delivery of some services or the holding of 
some assets but their objectives and subsequent approaches may not align with 
those of the Council.  
  
The point was made that early and detailed assessments need to be undertaken 
prior to groups taking on the responsibility of Council assets, to ensure asset 
transfers are sustainable in the long-term.  
  
The Committee was supportive of the strategy but stressed that it must recognise 
and make clear the pressures which are acting on both the Council and 
organisations within the voluntary and community sector. It was commented that the 
strategy needs to be realistic and demonstrate that more support and resource is 
required within communities. 
  

  
 

RESOLVED: i) That the Committee endorsed the principles as outlined in 
the report and the approach being taken to implement a 
review of the strategy. 

CR32 PERFORMANCE MONITORING: AGREEMENT WITH NEWCASTLE CVS  
 

 The Committee received a report on the performance of Newcastle Council for 
Voluntary Service (NCVS) in respect of the agreement it entered into with the 
Council in June 2016. The agreement was for the provision of support, development, 
networking and representation to the voluntary and community sector in Gateshead.  
  
It was reported that the Council is now looking at options for the provision of support 
and representation for the voluntary and community sector (VCS) in Gateshead for 
2017/18 and beyond. Discussions will take place with Newcastle City Council and 
Newcastle Gateshead CCG with a view to a jointly commissioned approach.  
  
The Committee also received a presentation from Sally Young, Chief Executive 
NCVS, which detailed the findings of a study of Gateshead’s voluntary and 
community sector. 
  
It was queried how NCVS communicates with the Council. It was noted that to date 
the NCVS has worked with the Council strategically and has been represented on 
various boards including Health and Wellbeing Board and the Children’s Trust 



 

Board. NCVS also participated in the recent Corporate Peer Challenge undertaken 
by the Local Government Association.   
  
It was requested that details be provided of the VCS groups and services which 
receive funding from the Newcastle Gateshead CCG. 
  
The work of NCVS was welcomed along with the findings of its study of the 
Gateshead VCS.  
  
Details were sought on the balance and nature of the support being provided by 
NCVS to the large VCS organisations and smaller groups. It was reported that 95% 
of the workload concerns smaller organisations and involves longer-term support 
with advice on funding, policies and organisational structures.  
  
The cost to the Council of the current agreement was queried. It was reported that 
the cost is £160k p.a. and is equal to the cost of GVOC, the previous provider of 
support and representation to Gateshead’s VCS. 
  

  
 

RESOLVED: i) That the Committee was satisfied with the performance 
and activities delivered by Newcastle Council for Voluntary 
Service since the commencement of the Agreement with 
the Council.  

CR33 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE - ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  
 

 The Committee considered a report that provided an analysis of complaints and 
compliments recorded by the Council and the Gateshead Housing Company in the 
year ended 31 March 2016. 
  
The value of feedback in the improvement and development of services was 
acknowledged. 
  
The number of complaints (387), compliments (723) and independent reviews 
undertaken during the year 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016 were reported. 
  
The computerised recording system made it easier to track and respond to 
complaints. However, the system now requires an upgrade that reflects the new 
structure of the Council and provides improved statistical interrogation and analysis.  
  
It was queried whether there are means of establishing if complaints have been 
received regarding the need to pay for replacement household waste bins, when lost 
or stolen and if so, how many. It was reported that a high level of feedback is 
received in relation to this in the Council’s Have Your Say inbox but that emails of 
this nature would not be recorded as a step 2 complaint. 
  
It was clarified that issues and trends such as feedback regarding charges would be 
responded to, recorded and monitored by Services but would not be recorded as 
step 2 complaints. 
  



 

The Committee was pleased to receive details of the compliments that have been 
received and agreed that they demonstrate the significant value of the Council’s 
services to residents.  
  

  
  
  
 

RESOLVED: i) That the Annual report be endorsed.   

  ii) That the Committee was satisfied that the Corporate 
Complaints and Compliments procedure is operating 
satisfactorily. 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


